
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 
 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 16 November 2023 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 21 September 2023 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Taxi and other licensing 
 

  
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2024/25  
 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

Public Document Pack



  
5.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
To authorise the Chair presiding at the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12 
October 2023 to sign the minutes as a correct record.  
  
(Pages 11 - 12) 
  

Planning 
 

  
6.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
  
(Pages 13 - 166) 
 
 
 



2023-09-21 PTLRW Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, A Davies, D Edwards, J Ewing, P James, 
A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, G Pugh, E Roderick and E Vaughan 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor H Hulme and 
County Councillor H Williams who was on other council business. 
  
County Councillor J Ewing was in attendance but did not participate as she had 
not completed the mandatory training. 

 
2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 10th August 2023 as a correct record. 

  
Planning 

 
 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a)       County Councillor Adrian Jones declared an interest in application 
P/23/0655 because he was a relative of the applicant. 
  
 (b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
   
(c)        The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
  
(d)       The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 
  

 
4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
  
 
  

Page 3

2



2023-09-21 PTLRW Committee 

4.1 Updates 
 

There was no update. 
    

4.2 21/1749/RES Land at Rhallt View, Buttington, Welshpool, Powys, 
SY21 8SR 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 324280 N: 308965 
  
Valid Date:                           27.09.21 
  
Community Council:         Welshpool Town Council 
  
Applicant:                             Mr Delves 
  
Location:                           Land at Rhallt View, Buttington, Welshpool, Powys, 

SY21 8SR 
  
Proposal:                          Reserved matters application in respect of outline 


[...]
ndation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
County Councillor Adrian Jones returned to the meeting. 

 
5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection. 

 
6.  APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received the Planning and Environment Decisions Wales 
[PEDW] letter regarding the appeal in respect of application Ref 22/1407/VAR.  
The Committee noted that PEDW had upheld the appeal. 
  
The Committee received the Planning and Environment Decisions Wales 
[PEDW] letter regarding the appeal in respect of application Ref 22/1849/FUL.  
The Committee noted that PEDW had dismissed the appeal. 
  

  
Taxi and other licensing 

 
 
 

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 
 

8.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

Page 5



2023-09-21 PTLRW Committee 

 
The Chair presiding at the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th August 
2023 was authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 
  
The Chair and members of the Committee expressed their thanks and best 
wishes to Mr Colin Edwards who was retiring from the Council. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 6



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
Date:  23rd November 2023 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Licensing Team Manager  
  
REPORT TITLE:  Taxi Licensing Fees 2024/25 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision   

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To consider and approve taxi Licensing fees for the period April 2024-25 

for public consultation in line with statutory requirements. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The setting of fees is governed by The Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, it allows for the recovery of costs in 
connection with administering, controlling, and supervising the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing regime. 

 
2.2 Fees are calculated using a toolkit devised by the All-Wales Licensing 

Expert Panel with assistance from our finance team. The committee 
usually approves fees for consultation at this time of year ready for 
implementation the following April 1st. 

 
2.3  The number of current licences is: 
  

Joint Driver Licences 475 (516) 
Private Hire Operators 67 (69) 
Private Hire & Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles 

408 (429) 

 
These are an increase on the last two years, but licence numbers have 
not yet recovered to pre-covid levels (19/20 figs in brackets).  
 

2.3  Proposed fees for 2024/25 are set out below : 
 
 
 
 

 
  

23/24 Fees 
Proposed 
fees for 24/25 

 

Page 7

4



Vehicles (1 year) 
Hackney Carriage  
Private Hire   

£146 £150  

Driver Licence (3 
year) 

£270.50 £284 excludes DBS 
fee (currently 
£40.50) 

Private Hire Operators 
(5 years) 

£358 £355 excludes DBS 
fee 

 
For 24/25 the difference in income on the proposed vs current fees is 
approx. £4600 equating to a 3.8% increase overall.  

 
2.8 Should members approve the revised table of fees then The Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Section 70 requires 
them to be advertised in the local press giving at least 28 days for 
objections. 

 
2.9  Any objections to the proposed fees will need to be considered and 

reported back to this committee along with any revisions considered 
appropriate. If no objections are made, then these fees will come into 
effect on 1st April 2024. 

 
2.10 For reference only it may be useful to see fees currently charged by 

some of our neighbouring authorities.  It must be remembered that it is 
difficult to make direct comparisons as fees calculated using the toolkit 
will be specific to local staffing and on-costs, they also factor in the 
number of licences that are administered by the authority, both these 
can vary a great deal between authorities. The greatest variation that 
can be noted is 
[...]
ate Hire 
Licensing regime. Fees cannot be routinely uplifted; they must be 
transparent and can be subject to legal challenge. Compliant fees are 
based on actual costs. 
 

5.2  The Head of Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer has commented 
as follows: “ I note the legal advice and support the recommendation. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1  There are no implications for processing of personal data in the 

consideration or approval of this report. 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A fees are Powys wide. 
 
8.   Impact Assessment 
 

Not considered necessary, this is a routine annual review to ensure 
cost recovery and compliant taxi licence fees. 

 

Page 9



8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That taxi fees for 2024/25 are approved to go out for consultation in the 

local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected to will 
be in place for 1st April 2024. Any objections to the fees will come back 
to this committee for consideration. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Natalie Jones 
Tel:    
Email:  
Head of Service:      Gwilym Davies 
Corporate Director:    

 
 
 
 
DELEGATED DECISION NEW REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3 

Page 10



2023-10-12 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee  
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT 

HYBRID MEETING - TEAMS - COUNTY HALL ON THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors H Hulme and P James 
 

1.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public and press were excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under Paragraphs 12 and 18 of Schedule 12a Part 7 of the 
above Act in respect of the following item[s]. 

 
2.  REVIEW OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER'S LICENCE - JD/02/23  
 

2.1. Sub-Committee procedures  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk. 
   
2
[...]
elshpool Powys SY21 
7PL 

Ystradgynlais 
Community

Approve 20/09/2023 23/1495/TPO Works to Trees 
subject to a TPO

31/10/2023 Works to x3 trees 
subject of a Tree 
Preservation Order

26-27  Dol Y Dderwen 
Ystradgynlais SA9 1QJ

Applicati
on Total

87

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05

ç Go Back

15/11/2023 17:25:28 POWYSCC\buftong Page 41 of 42

P
age 165

http://llw-coh-sql-17/ReportServer_SPTLIVE/Pages/ReportViewer.aspx?%2fGeneric%2fGenReportDetailsV2&rs:Command=Render&ReportID=163


Delegated List 

87 Applications

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05

ç Go Back

15/11/2023 17:25:28 POWYSCC\buftong Page 42 of 42

P
age 166

http://llw-coh-sql-17/ReportServer_SPTLIVE/Pages/ReportViewer.aspx?%2fGeneric%2fGenReportDetailsV2&rs:Command=Render&ReportID=163

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Taxi Licensing Fees 2024/25
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
	PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Background
	3.	Advice
	DELEGATED DECISION NEW REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3

	5 Minutes of Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees
	6 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	Delegated List 15.11.23




Minutes of the meeting

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 23 November 2023

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2023

PRESENT
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)

County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, H Hulme, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-
Wade, E Vaughan and D H Williams

| 1. | APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Davies, D
Edwards, P James, E Roderick and J Wilkinson.

| 2. | MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 21 September 2023.

Taxi and other licensing

| 3. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

| 4. | TAXI LICENSING FEES 2024/25

The Committee considered the report regarding the Taxi Licensing fees for the
period April 2024-25 for public consultation in line with statutory requirements.
The Committee noted that two proposed fees had increased and one had
decreased and that the fees were to cover the costs of the service and not to
make a profit. In response to a question the Licensing Team Manager advised
that a school transport bus with eight or less passengers would be licenced
under this licensing regime. The Committee noted that the Head of Finance
supported the recommendation.

RESOLVED

that taxi fees for 2024/25 are approved to go out for consultation in the
local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected to will be
in place for 1st April 2024. Any objections to the fees will come back to the
committee for consideration.

| 5. | MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 12 October 2023 was
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record.

Planning




Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 23 November 2023

DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 14
September 2023 and 15 November 2023.

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)




